A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, CONCEPTUALLY APPROVING AN OCEAN-THEMED MURAL TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL NORTH OF SHERIDAN STREET, EAST OF I-95 IN FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) RIGHT OF SUPPORTING EFFORTS OF THE COMMUNITY TO RAISE FUNDS TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN THE MURAL; AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF TO ESTABLISH ACCOUNTS NEEDED TO DOCUMENT REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES.

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2016, several community members from the Bruce Terrace neighborhood requested the City Commission's assistance in installing a mural along the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) wall just east of I-95, north of Sheridan Street; and

WHEREAS, the community residents desire to have an ocean-themed mural installed along the wall and have volunteered to raise all funds necessary for the project, estimated between \$35,000.00 - \$45,000.00; and

WHEREAS, several commission members supported the resident effort and asked that staff move the community request forward; and

WHEREAS, installation of such mural within the FDOT Right of Way requires the City to enter into a Community Aesthetic Feature Agreement (CAFA) with FDOT and this CAFA, including the final design, will be processed for Commission approval once all funds have been secured; and

WHEREAS, staff has submitted the conceptual project to FDOT and the residents are ready to begin the fund raising stage; and

WHEREAS, authorization is needed to establish the necessary accounts to document revenues and expenditures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby conceptually approves the installation of an oceanthemed mural to be installed on the barrier wall, east of I-95, north of Sheridan Street and authorizes staff to process the application with FDOT.

needed to install and maintain the mural.	ne community efforts to so	olicit donations
Section 3: That it hereby authorizes t revenues and expenditures.	he establishment of account	ts to document
Section 4: That this resolution shall be its passage and adoption.	e in full force and effect imn	nediately upon
PASSED AND ADOPTED this	_ day of	_, 2016.
	PETER BOBER, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.	_	

JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY